confirmity with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with
Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:
- Investment in Equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI
- Investments in debt instruments carried at FVPL and;
- Impairment of financial asset based on expected credit loss model.

(b) Classification and Measurement of Financial Asset

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of
the facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS

Notes to the Financial Statements
(All amounts: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

30th Annual Report 2017-18

120

56.2 Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS ( as at 31st March, 2017 and 01st April, 2016)
56.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as at Date of Transition (01st April 2016)

S No Particulars Notes
 Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

I ASSETS
1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 5  29,593.32   29,593.32
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress 5  713.10   713.10
(c) Intangible Assets 6  40.23  40.23
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 7  2,122.79   2,122.79
(ii) Bank Balances 8  149.00  27.24  176.24
(iii) Other Financial Assets 9  163.03  (2.47)  160.56

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 10  429.82  -  429.82
Total  33,211.29  24.77  33,236.06

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories 11  7,084.81   7,084.81
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 12  2,121.30  (38.82)  2,082.48
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 13  1,096.10   1,096.10
(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 14  8.97  8.97
(iv) Other Financial Assets 15  29.09   29.09

(c) Other Current Assets 16  4,797.23  (1,492.53)  3,304.70
(d) Current Tax Asset (Net) 15  25.38   25.38

Total  15,162.88  (1,531.35)  13,631.53
Total Assets  48,374.17  (1,506.58)  46,867.59

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 18  846.52  846.52
(b) Other Equity 19  21,771.28  296.03  22,067.31

Total  22,617.80  296.03  22,913.83
2 LIABILITIES
A Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 20  8,973.37  (46.15)  8,927.22

(b) Provision for Employee Benefit Obligations 21  131.70   131.70
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities 22  3,436.50  (1,552.69)  1,883.81

Total  12,541.57  (1,598.84)  10,942.73
B Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 23  6,741.12   6,741.12
(ii) Trade Payables 21  3,167.93   3,167.93
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 25  2,350.41  (203.77)  2,146.64

(b) Provision for Employee Benefit Obligations 23  44.02   44.02
(c) Other Current Liabilities 24  911.32   911.32

Total  13,214.80  (203.77)  13,011.03

Total Liabilities  25,756.37  (1,802.61)  23,953.76
Total Equity And Liabilities  48,374.17  (1,506.58)  46,867.59
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the Financial Statements
(All amounts: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

30th Annual Report 2017-18

121

56.2.2 Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017

S No Particulars Notes
 Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

I Assets
1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 5  29,003.68   29,003.68
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress 5  776.15   776.15
(c) Intangible Assets 6  41.60   41.60
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 7  3,698.37   3,698.37
(ii) Bank Balances 8  189.68  0.64  190.32
(iii) Other Financial Assets 9  237.33  (1.90)  235.43

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 10  422.72   422.72
Total  34,369.53  (1.26)  34,368.27

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories 11  9,251.93   9,251.93
(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade Receivables 12  2,171.62  (39.74)  2,131.88
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 13  1,228.53   1,228.53
(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 14  8.37  8.37
(iv) Other Financial Assets  2.95   2.95

(c) Other Current Assets 15  5,382.12  (2,386.98)  2,995.14
(d) Current Tax Asset (Net) 16  116.83  116.83
Total Current Assets  18,162.35  (2,426.72)  15,735.63
TOTAL ASSETS  52,531.88  (2,427.98)  50,103.90

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 18  846.52   846.52
(b) Other equity  -
(i) Reserves & Surplus 19  25,323.70  92.91  25,416.61

Total  26,170.22  92.91  26,263.13
2 LIABILITIES
A Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 20  7,457.50  (35.96)  7,421.54
(b) Provision for Employee Benefit Obligations 21  134.81   134.81
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities 22  4,069.80  (2,484.93)  1,584.87

Total  11,662.11  (2,520.89)  9,141.22
B Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 23  5,975.96  -  5,975.96
(ii) Trade Payables 24  6,675.35  -  6,675.35
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 25  1,587.11  -  1,587.11

(b) Provision for Employee Benefit Obligations 21  53.70  -  53.70
(c) Other current liabilities 26  407.43  -  407.43

Total  14,699.55  -  14,699.55

TOTAL LIABILITIES  26,361.66  (2,520.89)  23,840.77
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  52,531.88  (2,427.98)  50,103.90
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the Financial Statements
(All amounts: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

30th Annual Report 2017-18

122

56.2.3 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

S No. Particulars Notes
 Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

1 Revenue from operations 28  43,782.95  889.03  44,671.98

2 Other Income 29  142.71  2.05  144.76

3 Total Revenue (1+2)  43,925.66  891.08  44,816.74

4 Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed 30  32,502.87   32,502.87

Changes in Inventories 31  (2,918.27)   (2,918.27)

Central Excise Duty   859.60  859.60

Manufacturing Expenses 32  2,840.02   2,840.02

Employee Benefits Expense 33  2,705.11  (12.83)  2,692.28

Finance Cost 34  1,538.66  10.19  1,548.85

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 35  1,917.72   1,917.72

Other Expense 36  1,183.82  31.84  1,215.66

Total Expenses  39,769.93  888.80  40,658.73

5 Profit before Tax  (3-4)  4,155.73  2.28  4,158.01

6 Income Tax Expense

 (i) Current tax

37

 Tax Expense relating to Current Year  900.00   900.00

 Tax Expense relating to
Earlier Year

 (8.94)   (8.94)

(ii) Deferred Tax  633.30  (927.81)  (294.51)

(iii) MAT Credit Entitlement  (921.05)  921.05  -

 603.31  (6.76)  596.55

7 Profit for the Year (5-6)  3,552.42  9.04  3,561.46

8 Other Comprehensive Income   (8.39)  (8.39)

9 Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  3,552.42  0.65  3,553.07

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the Financial Statements
(All amounts: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

30th Annual Report 2017-18

123

56.2.4 Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 01st April, 2016

Particulars 31.03.2017 01.04.16

Total Equity (Shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  26,170.22  22,617.80

Adjustments:

Provision for Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax Reversed   203.77

Deferred Tax Asset on Indexation Benefit on Land  96.62  89.08

[…]

in confirmity with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance
with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:
- Investment in Equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI
- Investments in debt instruments carried at FVPL and;
- Impairment of financial asset based on expected credit loss model.

(b) Classification and Measurement of Financial Asset

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the
basis of the facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS

Notes to the Conosolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

30th Annual Report 2017-18

187

56.2 Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS ( as at 31st March, 2017 and 01st April, 2016)
56.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as at Date of Transition (01st April, 2016)

S No Particulars Notes
 Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

I ASSETS
1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 5  29,593.32  -  29,593.32
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress 5  713.10  -  713.10
(c) Intangible Assets 6  40.23  40.23
(d) Financial Assets  -  -

 (i) Investments 7  2,046.93  -  2,046.93
 (ii) Bank Balances 8  149.00  27.24  176.24
 (iii) Other Financial Assets 9  163.03  (2.47)  160.56

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 10  429.82  -  429.82
Total  33,135.43  24.77  33,160.20

2 Current Assets  -
(a) Inventories 11  7,084.81  -  7,084.81
(b) Financial Assets  -  -

(i) Trade Receivables 12  2,121.30  (38.82)  2,082.48
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 13  1,096.10  -  1,096.10
(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 14  8.97  -  8.97
(iv) Other Financial Assets 15  29.09  -  29.09

(c) Other Current Assets 16  4,797.23  (1,492.53)  3,304.70
(d) Current Tax Asset (Net) 15  25.38  -  25.38

Total  15,162.88  (1,531.35)  13,631.53
TOTAL ASSETS  48,298.31  (1,506.58)  46,791.73

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  -
1 Equity  -

(a) Equity Share Capital 18  846.52  846.52
(b) Other Equity 19  21,695.42  296.03  21,991.45

Total  22,541.94  296.03  22,837.97
2 LIABILITIES
A Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 20  8,973.37  (46.15)  8,927.22

(b) Provision for Employee Benefit Obligations 21  131.70  -  131.70
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities 22  3,436.50  (1,552.69)  1,883.81

Total  12,541.57  (1,598.84)  10,942.73
B Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 23  6,741.12  -  6,741.12
(ii) Trade Payables 21  3,167.93  -  3,167.93
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 25  2,350.41  (203.77)  2,146.64

(b) Provision for Employee Benefit Obligations 23  44.02  -  44.02
(c) Other Current Liabilities 24  911.32  -  911.32

Total  13,214.80  (203.77)  13,011.03
TOTAL LIABILITIES  25,756.37  (1,802.61)  23,953.76
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  48,298.31  (1,506.58)  46,791.73

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the Conosolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

30th Annual Report 2017-18

188

56.2.2 Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017

S No Particulars Notes
 Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

I Assets
1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 5  29,003.68  -  29,003.68
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress 5  776.15  -  776.15
(c) Intangible Assets 6  41.60  -  41.60
(d) Financial Assets  -

(i) Investments 7  2,909.70  -  2,909.70
(ii) Bank Balances 8  189.68  0.64  190.32
(iii) Other Financial Assets 9  237.33  (1.90)  235.43

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 10  422.72  -  422.72
Total  33,580.86  (1.26)  33,579.60

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories 11  9,251.93  -  9,251.93
(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade Receivables 12  2,171.62  (39.74)  2,131.88
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 13  1,228.53  -  1,228.53
(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 14  8.37  -  8.37
(iv) Other Financial Assets  2.95  -  2.95

(c) Other Current Assets 15  5,382.12  (2,386.98)  2,995.14
(d) Current Tax Asset (Net) 16  116.83  -  116.83
Total Current Assets  18,162.35  (2,426.72)  15,735.63
TOTAL ASSETS  51,743.21  (2,427.98)  49,315.23

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 18  846.52  -  846.52
(b) Other equity

(i) Reserves & Surplus 19  24,535.02  92.91  24,627.93
Total  25,381.54  92.91  25,474.45

2 LIABILITIES
A Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 20  7,457.50  (35.96)  7,421.54

(b) Provision for Employee Benefit Obligations 21  134.81  -  134.81
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities 22  4,069.80  (2,484.93)  1,584.87

Total  11,662.11  (2,520.89)  9,141.22
B Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 23  5,975.96  -  5,975.96
(ii) Trade Payables 24  6,675.35  -  6,675.35
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 25  1,587.11  -  1,587.11

(b) Provision for Employee Benefit Obligations 21  53.71  -  53.71
(c) Other current liabilities 26  407.43  -  407.43

Total  14,699.56  -  14,699.56
TOTAL LIABILITIES  26,361.67  (2,520.89)  23,840.78
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  51,743.21  (2,427.98)  49,315.23
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the Conosolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

30th Annual Report 2017-18

189

56.2.3 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

S No. Particulars Notes
 Previous

GAAP
Adjustments  Ind AS

1 Revenue from operations 28  43,782.95  889.03  44,671.98

2 Other Income 29  142.71  2.05  144.76

3 Total Revenue (1+2)  43,925.66  891.08  44,816.74

4 Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed 30  32,502.87  -  32,502.87

Changes in Inventories 31  (2,918.27)  -  (2,918.27)

Central Excise Duty  -  859.60  859.60

Manufacturing Expenses 32  2,840.02  -  2,840.02

Employee Benefits Expense 33  2,705.11  (12.83)  2,692.28

Finance Cost 34  1,538.66  10.19  1,548.85

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 35  1,917.73  -  1,917.73

Other Expense 36  1,183.81  31.84  1,215.65

Total Expenses  39,769.93  888.80  40,658.73

5 Profit before Tax (3-4)  4,155.73  2.28  4,158.01

6 Income Tax Expense

(i) Current tax

 Tax Expense relating to Current Year  900.00  -  900.00

 Tax Expense relating to Earlier Year  (8.94)  -  (8.94)

(ii) Deferred Tax  633.30  (927.81)  (294.51)

(iii) MAT Credit Entitlement  (921.05)  921.05  -

 603.31  (6.76)  596.55

7 Profit for the Year (5-6)  3,552.42  9.04  3,561.46

8 Share of Profit/(Loss) in Associate Companies  (712.82)  -  (712.82)

9 Net Profit (7+8)  2,839.60  9.04  2,848.64

10 Other Comprehensive Income  -  (8.39)  (8.39)

11 Total Comprehensive Income for the Year
(9+11)

 2,839.60  0.65  2,840.25

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

Notes to the Conosolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

30th Annual Report 2017-18

190

56.2.4 Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 01st April, 2016

Particulars 31.03.2017 01.04.2016

Total Equity (Shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  25,381.54  22,541.94

Adjustments:

Provision for Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax Reversed  -  203.77

Deferred Tax Asset on Indexation Benefit on Land  96.62  89.08